Journal of the American Heart Association
J Am Heart Assoc. 2023;12:e029895. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.123.029895 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Cardiovascular Disease Burden and Major
Adverse Cardiac Events in Young Black
Patients: A National Analysis of 2 Cohorts
10 Years Apart (2017 Versus 2007)
Ankit Vyas , MD*; Rupak Desai , MBBS*; Terry Ricardo Went , MD; Dwayne Wiltshire , MD;

02723E6, 02723EZ, 02723F6, 02723FZ, 02723G6, 02723GZ, 02723T6, 02723TZ, 02723Z6, 02723ZZ,
0272446, 027244Z, 0272456,027245Z, 0272466, 027246Z, 0272476, 027247Z, 02724D6, 02724DZ,
02724E6, 02724EZ, 02724F6, 02724FZ, 02724G6, 02724GZ, 02724T6, 02724TZ, 02724Z6, 02724ZZ,
0273346, 027334Z, 0273356, 027335Z, 0273366, 027336Z, 0273376, 027337Z, 02733D6, 02733DZ,
02733E6, 02733EZ, 02733F6, 02733FZ, 02733G6, 02733GZ, 02733T6, 02733TZ, 02733Z6, 02733ZZ,
0273446, 027344Z, 0273456, 027345Z, 0273466, 027346Z, 0273476, 027347Z, 02734D6, 02734DZ,
02734E6, 02734EZ, 02734F6, 02734FZ, 02734G6, 02734GZ, 02734T6, 02734TZ, 02734Z6, 02734ZZ,
02C03Z6, 02C03ZZ, 02C04Z6, 02C04ZZ, 02C13Z6, 02C13ZZ, 02C14Z6, 02C14ZZ, 02C23Z6,
02C23ZZ, 02C24Z6, 02C24ZZ, 02C33Z6, 02C33ZZ, 02C34Z6, and 02C34ZZ
Coronary artery bypass
grafting
3610, 3611, 3612, 3613, 3614, 3615,
3616, 3617, 3619, 362, 363, 3631, 3632,
3633, 3634, and 3639
0210083, 0210088, 0210089, 021008C, 021008F, 021008W, 0210093, 0210098, 0210099, 021009C,
021009F, 021009W, 02100A3, 02100A8, 02100A9, 02100AC, 02100AF, 02100AW, 02100J3, 02100J8,
02100J9, 02100JC, 02100JF, 02100JW, 02100K3, 02100K8, 02100K9, 02100KC, 02100KF, 02100KW,
02100Z3, 02100Z8, 02100Z9, 02100ZC, 02100ZF, 0210344, 02103D4, 0210444, 0210483, 0210488,
0210489, 021048C, 021048F, 021048W, 0210493, 0210498, 0210499, 021049C, 021049F, 021049W,
02104A3, 02104A8, 02104A9, 02104AC, 02104AF, 02104AW, 02104D4, 02104J3, 02104J8, 02104J9,
02104JC, 02104JF, 02104JW, 02104K3, 02104K8, 02104K9, 02104KC, 02104KF, 02104KW, 02104Z3,
02104Z8, 02104Z9, 02104ZC, 02104ZF, 0211083, 0211088, 0211089, 021108C, 021108F, 021108W,
0211093, 0211098, 0211099, 021109C, 021109F, 021109W, 02110A3, 02110A8, 02110A9, 02110AC,
02110AF, 02110AW, 02110J3, 02110J8, 02110J9, 02110JC, 02110JF, 02110JW, 02110K3, 02110K8,
02110K9, 02110KC, 02110KF, 02110KW, 02110Z3, 02110Z8, 02110Z9, 02110ZC, 02110ZF, 0211344,
02113D4, 0211444, 0211483, 0211488, 0211489, 021148C, 021148F, 021148W, 0211493, 0211498,
0211499, 021149C, 021149F, 021149W, 02114A3, 02114A8, 02114A9, 02114AC, 02114AF, 02114AW,
02114D4, 02114J3, 02114J8, 02114J9, 02114JC, 02114JF, 02114JW, 02114K3, 02114K8, 02114K9,
02114KC, 02114KF, 02114KW, 02114Z3, 02114Z8, 02114Z9, 02114ZC, 02114ZF, 0212083, 0212088,
0212089, 021208C, 021208F, 021208W, 0212093, 0212098, 0212099, 021209C, 021209F, 021209W,
02120A3, 02120A8, 02120A9, 02120AC, 02120AF, 02120AW, 02120J3, 02120J8, 02120J9, 02120JC,
02120JF, 02120JW, 02120K3, 02120K8, 02120K9, 02120KC, 02120KF, 02120KW, 02120Z3, 02120Z8,
02120Z9, 02120ZC, 02120ZF, 0212344, 02123D4, 0212444, 0212483, 0212488, 0212489, 021248C,
021248F, 021248W, 0212493, 0212498, 0212499, 021249C, 021249F, 021249W, 02124A3, 02124A8,
02124A9, 02124AC, 02124AF, 02124AW, 02124D4, 02124J3, 02124J8, 02124J9, 02124JC, 02124JF,
02124JW, 02124K3, 02124K8, 02124K9, 02124KC, 02124KF, 02124KW, 02124Z3, 02124Z8, 02124Z9,
02124ZC, 02124ZF, 0213083, 0213088, 0213089, 021308C, 021308F, 021308W, 0213093, 0213098,
0213099, 021309C, 021309F, 021309W, 02130A3, 02130A8, 02130A9, 02130AC, 02130AF, 02130AW,
02130J3, 02130J8, 02130J9, 02130JC, 02130JF, 02130JW, 02130K3, 02130K8, 02130K9, 02130KC,
02130KF, 02130KW, 02130Z3, 02130Z8, 02130Z9, 02130ZC, 02130ZF, 0213344, 02133D4, 0213444,
0213483, 0213488, 0213489, 021348C, 021348F, 021348W, 0213493, 0213498, 0213499, 021349C,
021349F, 021349W, 02134A3, 02134A8, 02134A9, 02134AC, 02134AF, 02134AW, 02134D4, 02134J3,
02134J8, 02134J9, 02134JC, 02134JF, 02134JW, 02134K3, 02134K8, 02134K9, 02134KC, 02134KF,
02134KW, 02134Z3, 02134Z8, 02134Z9, 02134ZC, and 02134ZF
The Elixhauser Comorbidity Indexes and predefined comorbidities in available databases were used to identify cardiovascular and extracardiac comorbidities.
ICD- 9 indicates International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision; and ICD- 10, International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision.
J Am Heart Assoc. 2023;12:e029895. DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.123.029895 4
Vyas et al CVD and MACEs in Young Black Patients